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Duo Mode(stereo) Instructions
           Before you start!          
� Make sure that both ‘A’ and ‘B’ are not paired 
with any Bluetooth devices and also not in the 
Bluetooth pairing mode.
� Duo Mode is compatible with Friends Duo 
speakers only

Connecting A and B (Steps 1 - 3)
Step 1
From the ‘A’ speaker, press Bluetooth/Duo 
Mode button once.

Step 2
From the ‘B’ speaker, press and hold 
Bluetooth/Duo Mode button for 5 seconds.

Step 3
When ‘A’ and ‘B’ are connected, there will be a 
notification sound from each speakers and 
Bluetooth/Duo Mode LED of ‘A’ will always on, 
while Bluetooth/Duo Mode LED of ‘B’ will blink 
slowly. 

Connecting A and a Bluetooth device 
(Steps 4 - 5)
Step 4
Find ‘A’ from your Bluetooth device and pair
※ It will be appeared as ‘Duo_Brown_OOOO’
(Last 4 digits of BT MAC Address which can be 
found from the label attached on the backside 
of speaker).

Step 5
After your Bluetooth device is connected to ‘A’, 
there will be a notification tone meaning Duo 
Mode is successfully finished.

KR
듀오 모드(스테레오) 사용방법
        시작하기 전에! 

•‘A’와 ‘B’가 블루투스 디바이스와 연결되지 않은 상태임을 
확인해 주시고, 블루투스 페어링모드가 비활성화되어 
있어야 합니다.
•듀오모드는 Friends Duo 제품과만 연결 가능합니다.

A와 B 연결하기 (Steps 1 - 3)

Step 1
‘A’ 스피커의 블루투스 및 듀오 모드 버튼을 한 번 
눌러주세요.

Step 2
‘B’ 스피커의 블루투스 및 듀오 모드 버튼을 5초간 길게 
눌러주세요.

Step 3
‘A’와 ‘B’가 연결이 완료되면 알림음이 한 번씩 양쪽에서 
들리고, ‘A’의 블루투스 및 듀오 모드 LED는 항상 켜지고,
 ‘B’의 블루투스 및 듀오 모드 LED는 느리게 깜빡거립니다.

A와 블루투스 디바이스와 연결하기 (Steps 4 - 5)

Step 4
블루투스 디바이스에서 ‘A’를 찾아서 페어링해주세요.
※ ‘Duo_Brown_OOOO’ (BT MAC 주소의 마지막 4자리
: 본체 후면 부착라벨에 표시)로 표시됩니다. 

Step 5
블루투스 디바이스가 ‘A’와 연결되면 알림음이 한 번 
들리고, 듀오 모드 연결이 완료됩니다.
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電源ボタン / ステータスLED
一気味 バッテリー残量を確認する
長押し 電源オン / オフ
LEDオン 電源オン
LEDオフ 電源を切る

BluetoothおよびDuo modeボタン / ステータスLED 
一気味 Bluetoothのモードを有効にする
LEDの点滅 Bluetoothペアリングモード
常に点灯するLED Bluetoothのペアリング

音量+/-ボタン 
一気味 一段階ずつ調節
長押し 複数のレベルによるボリュームの制御

A

B

C

アクションボタン
一気味 音楽を再生、一時停止する

回答、エンドコール
二重累算 次の音楽へスキップする
三回押す 前の音楽
長押し 音声アシスタント呼び出す

充電ポート / ステータスLED
USBタイプCポート
LED赤 / 緑 充電 / 完全充電
LEDの点滅 ローバッテリー

力ポート
AUX In

D

E

F

CN
电源按钮 / 状态LED
按一次 检查剩余电量
长按 打开 / 关闭电源
LED亮起 开机
LED熄灭 关机

Bluetooth和Duo模式按钮 / 状态LED 
按一次 激活蓝牙模式
LED闪烁 启用蓝牙模式
LED始终亮起 蓝牙配对状态

音量+/-按钮 
按一次 一次调整音量一步
长按 音量淡入淡出或减少

A

B

C

操作按钮
按一次 播放音乐,暂停 / 接收并挂断
按两次 下一首音乐
按三次 音乐之前的歌曲
长按 致电语音秘书

充电终端 / 状态LED
USB C型端口
LED红色 / 绿色 充电 / 充电完成
LED闪烁 电池电量不足

输入终端 
AUX In

D

E

F

Other Features
To change battery voice prompt
Press Power button + Volume Up 
button together once.

To reset speaker
Press and hold Power button +
Bluetooth / Duo Mode button together. 

EN

Quick Start
Guide
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Power Button / Status LED

Press once Check remaining battery
Press and hold Power On, off
LED On Power On
LED Off Power Off

Bluetooth and Duo Mode Button / Status LED 

Press once Activate Bluetooth pairing mode
LED blink In Bluetooth pairing mode
LED always on  Bluetooth paired

Volume +/- Button 

Press once Control volume by 1 level
Press and hold     Control volume by multiple levels

A

B

C

Action Button

Press once Play, pause music / Answer, end call
Press twice Skip to next music
Press 3 times Previous music
Press and hold Activate voice assistant

Charging Port / Status LED

USB type C port
LED red / green     Charging / Fully charged
LED blink Low battery

Input Port

AUX In

D

E

F
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デュオモード（ステレオ）手順
          開始する前に！

・「A」と「B」は、Bluetoothデバイスとの接続がない
状態であることを確 認していただき、Bluetooth
のペアリングモードが無効になっている必要があ
ります。

・Duo ModeはFriends Duo製品との接続が可能です。

AとBの接続 (Steps 1 - 3)
Step 1

「A」のスピーカーのBluetooth/Duo Modeボタンを
1回押してください。
Step 2

「B」のスピーカーのBluetooth/Duo Modeボタンを
5秒間長押ししてください。
Step 3

「A」と「B」は、接続が完了すると、ビープ音が一回ず
つ両側から聞こえ、「A」のBluetooth/Duo Mode
LEDは常にオンになり、「B」Bluetooth/Duo Mode 
LEDはゆっくり点滅します。

AとBluetooth Deviceと接続する (Steps 4 - 5)
Step 4
Bluetoothデバイスから「A」を検索してペアリングし
てください。
※ 「Duo_Brown_OOOO」（BT MACアドレスの最後
の4桁：本体背面取り付けラベルに表示）で表示され
ます

Step 5
Bluetoothのデバイスが 「A」と接続されると、通知音
が一度聞こえ、Duo Mode接続が完了します。

CN
Duo模式（立体声）说明
          在你开始之前！

・确保「A」和「B」不与任何蓝牙设备配对，也不在蓝牙
配对模式下。

・Duo Mode只能与Friends Duo产品连接。

连接A和B (Steps 1 - 3)
Step 1

「A」扬声器蓝牙/双模式按钮点击一次。
Step 2
从「B」扬声器，按一下Bluetooth/Duo Mode按钮。
Step 3
当连接「A」和「B」时，每个扬声器会发出通知声音，

「A」的Bluetooth/Duo Mode LED将始终打开，
「B」的Bluetooth/Duo Mode LED将缓慢闪烁。

连接A和蓝牙设备 (Steps 4 - 5)
Step 4
从您的蓝牙设备和配对中找到「A」。
※ 它将显示为「Duo_Brown_OOOO」(BT MAC地址
的最后4位数字，可以连接到扬声器的背面)。
Step 5
将蓝牙设备连接到「A」后，会出现通知音，表示Duo模
式已成功完成。

MADE IN CHINA

· Apple, iOS and Siri are registered  
trademarks of Apple Inc.
· Google, Android and Google Assistant
are registered trademarks of Google Inc.

배터리 음성 언어 안내 변경하기
전원 버튼 + 볼륨업 버튼을 동시에 한 번 눌러주세요.

스피커 초기화하기
전원 버튼 + 블루투스 및 듀오 모드 버튼을 동시에  
5초 이상 눌러주세요.

KR

バッテリーの音声言語案内を変更す
電源ボタン + 音量アップボタンを同時に1回
押してください。

スピーカーの初期化する
電源ボタン + Bluetooth / Duo Modeボタン
を同時に5秒以上押してください。

JP

更改电池语音提示
同时按下电源按钮 + 音量调高按钮一次。
初始化发言者
电源按钮 + Bluetooth / Duo Mode按钮
请按5秒以上。

CN

Other Features
ラベルの情報で顧客サービスがサポートされ
るため、シールを大切に保管してください。

请保留贴纸，因为标签上的信息支持客
户服务。

라벨의 정보로 고객서비스가 지원되므로
스티커를 잘 보관해 주세요.

Please keep the label as the customer service is
 supported by the information on the label.
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전원 버튼 / 상태 LED

한 번 누르기  남은 배터리 용량 확인하기
길게 누르기 전원 켜짐 / 꺼짐
LED 켜짐 전원 켜짐
LED 꺼짐 전원 꺼짐

블루투스 및 듀오 모드 버튼 / 상태 LED 

한 번 누르기  블루투스 모드 활성화하기
LED 깜빡임 블루투스 모드 활성화됨
LED 항상 켜짐  블루투스 페어링 상태

볼륨 +/- 버튼 

한 번 누르기  음량 한 단계씩 조절
길게 누르기 음량 점점 커지게 or 작아지게

A

B

C

액션 버튼

한 번 누르기 음악 재생, 일시정지 
전화 받고, 끊기

두 번 누르기 음악 다음 곡
세 번 누르기 음악 이전 곡
길게 누르기  음성비서 호출하기

충전 단자 / 상태 LED

USB 타입 C 포트
LED 빨간색 / 녹색 충전 중 / 충전 완료
LED 깜빡임  배터리 부족

입력 단자 

AUX In

D

E

F
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· Be careful not to expose the product to any kind 
of heating apparatus or direct sunlight and do 
not use the product in a high-temperature 
environment (e.g., inside of a car in summer).

· Do not disassemble the battery inside the 
product and open or cut it.

· Do not expose the battery inside the product to 
heat or fire and avoid storage under direct sunlight.

· Be careful of short circuits in the battery inside 
the product.

· Do not dispose of the battery inside the 
product in fire. It can cause explosion due to 
heat or a fire can break out.

· When disposing of the battery inside the 
product, separate it from other batteries.

· Dispose of the battery inside the product as 
recyclable waste.

· To prevent the heating of the battery inside the 
product through a short circuit, dispose of the 
product in a discharged state.

· If an abnormally high temperature is generated,
stop recharging and discharging immediately 
and separate the product from the charger.

· Recharging time should be controlled properly.
· Use a dedicated recharger when recharging the 

product and recharge according to designated 
recharging conditions.

· Be careful not to expose the product to any kind 
of heating apparatus or direct sunlight and do 
not use the product in a high-temperature 
environment (e.g., inside of a car in summer).

· Do not disassemble the battery inside the 
product and open or cut it.

· Do not expose the battery inside the product to 
heat or fire and avoid storage under direct sunlight.

· Be careful of short circuits in the battery inside 
the product.

· Do not dispose of the battery inside the 
product in fire. It can cause explosion due to 
heat or a fire can break out.

· When disposing of the battery inside the 
product, separate it from other batteries.

· Dispose of the battery inside the product as 
recyclable waste.

· To prevent the heating of the battery inside the 
product through a short circuit, dispose of the 
product in a discharged state.

· If an abnormally high temperature is generated,
stop recharging and discharging immediately 
and separate the product from the charger.

· Recharging time should be controlled properly.
· Use a dedicated recharger when recharging the 

product and recharge according to designated 
recharging conditions.

• 제품 내부의 전지를 폐기할 때는 서로 다른 전지와 격리해주세요. 
• 제품 내부의 전지는 재활용으로 분리 배출해주세요. 
• 단락으로 인한 제품 내부 전지의 발열을 방지하기 위해, 제품의 
경우 방전 상태로 폐기해주세요 .
• 고열이 나면 즉시 충전 및 방전을 중지하고 제품을 충전기로부터 
분리하세요. 
• 충전시간을 적절하게 제어하여야 합니다. 
• 제품의 충전은 전용 충전기를 사용하고, 지정된 충전조건에 따라 
충전해주세요. 

• 제품 내부의 전지를 폐기할 때는 서로 다른 전지와 격리해주세요. 
• 제품 내부의 전지는 재활용으로 분리 배출해주세요. 
• 단락으로 인한 제품 내부 전지의 발열을 방지하기 위해, 제품의 
경우 방전 상태로 폐기해주세요 .
• 고열이 나면 즉시 충전 및 방전을 중지하고 제품을 충전기로부터 
분리하세요. 
• 충전시간을 적절하게 제어하여야 합니다. 
• 제품의 충전은 전용 충전기를 사용하고, 지정된 충전조건에 따라 
충전해주세요. 

Safety Instructions

Our products are designed in consideration of 
user safety. Incorrect use can cause safety 
accidents such as damage to the product, 
electric shock, fire, or explosion. Please make 
sure to follow safety instructions to prevent 
such accidents.

· It is recommended to use a power supply 
adapter that is officially certified by the 
government (KC Certification, etc.) when 
connecting the power. If a non-certified 
adapter is used, it may cause product 
malfunction, electric shock, or fire.

· Do not disassemble, modify, or repair at your 
own discretion. A/S will not be provided if 
disassembled, modified, or repaired 
discretionally.

· Be careful not to drop a foreign object into a 
product connector or hole or touch a sharp 
object.

· Be careful not to expose the product to water 
and do not use it in a humid place.

· Be careful not to expose the product to 
chemical substances.

· Refrain from using the product outdoors to 
prevent an incident involving lightning and 
separate the power supply adapter from the 
product during severe thunder and lightning.

· If the product doesn’t work normally due to an 
incident such as liquid release or shock to the 
product, please contact the customer center.

· If there is a burning or smoke smell, or noise coming 
from the product, separate the power supply 
adapter immediately and stop using the product.

Our products are designed in consideration of 
user safety. Incorrect use can cause safety 
accidents such as damage to the product, 
electric shock, fire, or explosion. Please make 
sure to follow safety instructions to prevent 
such accidents.

· It is recommended to use a power supply 
adapter that is officially certified by the 
government (KC Certification, etc.) when 
connecting the power. If a non-certified 
adapter is used, it may cause product 
malfunction, electric shock, or fire.

· Do not disassemble, modify, or repair at your 
own discretion. A/S will not be provided if 
disassembled, modified, or repaired 
discretionally.

· Be careful not to drop a foreign object into a 
product connector or hole or touch a sharp 
object.

· Be careful not to expose the product to water 
and do not use it in a humid place.

· Be careful not to expose the product to 
chemical substances.

· Refrain from using the product outdoors to 
prevent an incident involving lightning and 
separate the power supply adapter from the 
product during severe thunder and lightning.

· If the product doesn’t work normally due to an 
incident such as liquid release or shock to the 
product, please contact the customer center.

· If there is a burning or smoke smell, or noise coming 
from the product, separate the power supply 
adapter immediately and stop using the product.
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안전을 위한 주의 사항

당사의 제품은 사용자의 안전을 고려하여 설계하였습니다. 잘못된 
사용 방법으로 인해 제품 손상, 감전, 화재, 폭발 등 안전사고의 발생 
위험이 있으므로 이를 방지하기 위해 다음 사항을 반드시 
지켜주시기 바랍니다. 

• 전원 연결을 위해 정식으로 국가 인증을 (KC인증 등) 받은 전원 
공급용 어댑터 사용을 권고드립니다. 정식 승인되지 않은 어댑터를 
사용할 경우 제품에 이상이 발생하거나 감전 및 화재가 발생할 
위험이 있습니다.
• 제품을 임의로 분해, 개조, 수리하지 마십시오. 임의로 분해, 개조, 
수리한 경우 A/S가 지원되지 않습니다.
• 제품 커넥터 및 홀에 이물질이 들어가거나 날카로운 것이 닿지 
않도록 주의하십시오.
• 제품이 물에 닿지 않도록 주의하시고 습한 곳에서 사용하지 마십시오.
• 제품이 화학성 물질에 닿지 않도록 주의하십시오.
• 천둥/번개가 심할 때는 낙뢰로 인한 사고를 예방하기 위하여 
실외에서 제품 사용을 자제해 주시기 바라며, 전원공급용 어댑터를 
제품과 분리하십시오. 
• 제품에 액체가 쏟아지거나, 충격이 가해지는 등의 사고가 발생하여 
제품이 정상적으로 작동하지 않는 경우 고객센터에 문의해주십시오.
• 제품에서 타는 냄새, 연기 발생, 소음 등이 발생할 경우 즉시 
전원공급용 어댑터를 분리하고, 사용을 중지하십시오.
• 제품을 각종 난방기구, 직사광선에 노출되지 않도록 주의하시고, 
여름철 자동차 내부 등 고온의 환경에서 사용하지 마십시오.
• 제품 내부의 전지를 해체하여 열거나 자르지 마세요. ̀
• 제품 내부의 전지를 열이나 화기에 노출하거나, 직사광선에서의 
보관을 피하세요.
• 제품 내부의 전지의 단락에 유의하세요.
• 제품 내부의 전지를 폐기할 경우 불 속에 버리지 마세요. 열로 인해 
폭발 및 화재가 발생할 수 있습니다. 

당사의 제품은 사용자의 안전을 고려하여 설계하였습니다. 잘못된 
사용 방법으로 인해 제품 손상, 감전, 화재, 폭발 등 안전사고의 발생 
위험이 있으므로 이를 방지하기 위해 다음 사항을 반드시 
지켜주시기 바랍니다. 

• 전원 연결을 위해 정식으로 국가 인증을 (KC인증 등) 받은 전원 
공급용 어댑터 사용을 권고드립니다. 정식 승인되지 않은 어댑터를 
사용할 경우 제품에 이상이 발생하거나 감전 및 화재가 발생할 
위험이 있습니다.
• 제품을 임의로 분해, 개조, 수리하지 마십시오. 임의로 분해, 개조, 
수리한 경우 A/S가 지원되지 않습니다.
• 제품 커넥터 및 홀에 이물질이 들어가거나 날카로운 것이 닿지 
않도록 주의하십시오.
• 제품이 물에 닿지 않도록 주의하시고 습한 곳에서 사용하지 마십시오.
• 제품이 화학성 물질에 닿지 않도록 주의하십시오.
• 천둥/번개가 심할 때는 낙뢰로 인한 사고를 예방하기 위하여 
실외에서 제품 사용을 자제해 주시기 바라며, 전원공급용 어댑터를 
제품과 분리하십시오. 
• 제품에 액체가 쏟아지거나, 충격이 가해지는 등의 사고가 발생하여 
제품이 정상적으로 작동하지 않는 경우 고객센터에 문의해주십시오.
• 제품에서 타는 냄새, 연기 발생, 소음 등이 발생할 경우 즉시 
전원공급용 어댑터를 분리하고, 사용을 중지하십시오.
• 제품을 각종 난방기구, 직사광선에 노출되지 않도록 주의하시고, 
여름철 자동차 내부 등 고온의 환경에서 사용하지 마십시오.
• 제품 내부의 전지를 해체하여 열거나 자르지 마세요. ̀
• 제품 내부의 전지를 열이나 화기에 노출하거나, 직사광선에서의 
보관을 피하세요.
• 제품 내부의 전지의 단락에 유의하세요.
• 제품 내부의 전지를 폐기할 경우 불 속에 버리지 마세요. 열로 인해 
폭발 및 화재가 발생할 수 있습니다. 
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Warranty

• LINE Friends gives guarantees the content 
specified in the warranty in regards to this product.

• Please be sure to check the purchase date, as 
the warranty period begins on the date of 
purchase.

• If the purchase date cannot be confirmed, 
the first day of the month three months after 
the manufacturing date will be deemed as the 
purchase date.

• If a product defect is found, please contact the
place of purchase.

1.Target and term of  warranty
 1) Main unit and recharging cable

 Warranty period : 1 year from purchase 
2)  Packing box, user’s guide, etc.

Not guaranteed.

2. Warranty details
1) Within the warranty period
① Free-of-charge service

Malfunction in performance that has  
occurred under normal use conditions.

② Paid service  
Malfunction caused by the customer’s  
intention or mistake.

· If malfunction occurred due to abnormal 
power supply and defective connection 
device.

· If malfunction occurred due to foreign 
object insertion or suction inside the 
product (e.g., flooding).

· If the product was broken or malfunction 
occurred due to shock applied to the 
product (e.g., dropping the product).

· If the parts were lost or damaged due to the 
customer’s unauthorized product 
disassembly.

· If the product’s appearance was damaged 
and deformed by organic solvents such as 
thinner and benzene.

· If malfunction occurred because the “Safety 
precautions” in the user’s guide were not 
followed.

· If malfunction occurred due to external 
causes or the customer’s mistake, not a 
defect in the product itself.

· If malfunction was caused by natural 
disaster (lightning, fire, storm and flood 

damage, gas, salt pollution, or earthquake).
· When replacing a consumable part.

 2) After the warranty period
Paid service
※Please check the user’s guide before

requesting A/S, as a service charge can be 
imposed on the customer if the product is 
found normal during A/S.

Part 15C
This device complies with part 15 of the FCC 
Rules. Operation is subject to the following two 
conditions: (1) This device may not cause 
harmful interference, and (2) this device must 
accept any interference received.  Including 
interference that may cause undesired 
operation.

FCC Caution
The LF-S100 has been tested for compliance 
with FCC RF exposure limits. The LF-S100 
should not be used with external antennas that 
are not approved for use with this device. Use 
of this device in any other configuration may 
exceed the FCC RF exposure compliance limits.
A separation between the user’s body and the 
antenna be at least 20cm and a prohibition that 
it can not be co-located with other 
transmitters. 

CE-RED
This device can be operated in at least one 
Member State without infringing applicable 
requirements on the use of radio spectrum.

Part 15C
This device complies with part 15 of the FCC 
Rules. Operation is subject to the following two 
conditions: (1) This device may not cause 
harmful interference, and (2) this device must 
accept any interference received.  Including 
interference that may cause undesired 
operation.

FCC Caution
The LF-S100 has been tested for compliance 
with FCC RF exposure limits. The LF-S100 
should not be used with external antennas that 
are not approved for use with this device. Use 
of this device in any other configuration may 
exceed the FCC RF exposure compliance limits.
A separation between the user’s body and the 
antenna be at least 20cm and a prohibition that 
it can not be co-located with other 
transmitters. 

CE-RED
This device can be operated in at least one 
Member State without infringing applicable 
requirements on the use of radio spectrum.
• RRF RF Raanngge : 2e : 244002 ~ 22 ~ 2448800MMHHzz
• Max Average Output Power : 4dBm e.i.r.p

品質保証書

・LINE FRIENDS株式会社は本製品に関して品質保証書
に記載された内容を保証いたします。

・品質保証期間は、購入日から算定されますので、必ず
購入日をご確認ください。

・購入日が確認できない場合は、製造月から3か月を経
過した月の1日を購入日として算定します。

・製品に異常が発生した場合、購入した販売店を通じて
お問い合わせください。

1. 対象および保証期間
 1) 本体および充電ケーブル

品質保証期間：購入日から1年
 2) 包装ボックス、使用説明書など

保証なし

2. 保証内容
 1) 品質保証期間内
①無償サービス

正常な使用状態において発生した性能上の故障であ
る場合

②有償サービス
消費者の故意または過失による故障の場合

•使用電源の異常および接続機器の不良により故障が
発生した場合

•浸水など、製品内に異物が混入したため故障が発生し
た場合

•製品を落とすなど衝撃が加えられたため製品が破損
したり、機能が作動しなくなった場合

•製品をお客様が任意に分解したため、付属品が紛失し
たり破損した場合

•シンナーやベンゼンなど有機溶剤により外観が損傷し
たり変形した場合

•使用説明書上の「安全にお使いいただくために」の記載
事項を守らなかったため、故障が発生した場合

•その他、製品そのものの瑕疵ではなく、外部的要因や
お客様の過失により故障が発生した場合

•天災地変(落雷、火災、風水害、ガス、塩害、地震など)に
より故障が発生した場合

•消耗性の部品を交換する場合
 2) 品質保証期間の経過後

有償サービス
※故障ではない場合にアフターサービスを申請した

時には、アフターサービスによる費用が発生するた
め、必ず使用説明書をよくお読みになり、ご確認の
上でアフターサービスを申請してください。

安全にお使いいただくために

当社の製品はお客様や他の人々の安全を考慮して設計さ
れています。誤った使い方をなさいますと、製品の損傷、
感電、火災、爆発などが発生する危険があります。これを
防止するため、以下の注意事項を必ずお守りください。 

•電源に繋ぐ際には、正式な国家認証(KC認証など)を取得
した電源供給用アダプターを使用することを推奨いたし
ます。正式な承認を取得していないアダプターを使用され
る場合、製品に異常が発生したり、感電および火災が発生
する危険があります。

•製品を任意に分解、改造または修理しないでください。
任意に分解、改造、修理された場合はアフターサービスの
対象となりません。

•製品のコネクターおよびホールに異物が入り込んだり、先
の尖ったものが触れることのないようにご注意ください。  

•製品が水に濡れないように注意し、湿気の多い場所では
使用しないでください。

•製品が化学性物質に触れないようにご注意ください。
落雷による事故を予防するため、雷が激しい時は室外で
のご使用をお控えになり、電源供給用アダプターから製
品を取り外してください。

•製品に液体が付着したり、衝撃が加わるなどの事故が発
生して製品が正常に動作しない場合、カスタマーセンター
にお問い合わせください。

•製品から焦げた匂い、煙、騒音などが発生する場合、すぐに電
源供給用アダプターを取り外し、使用を中止してください。

•製品を暖房器具や直射日光に触れないように注意し、
夏季の自動車の中など高温になる環境では使用しないで
ください。

•製品内の電池を解体して、開けたり切ったりしないでください。

当社の製品はお客様や他の人々の安全を考慮して設計さ
れています。誤った使い方をなさいますと、製品の損傷、
感電、火災、爆発などが発生する危険があります。これを
防止するため、以下の注意事項を必ずお守りください。 

•電源に繋ぐ際には、正式な国家認証(KC認証など)を取得
した電源供給用アダプターを使用することを推奨いたし
ます。正式な承認を取得していないアダプターを使用され
る場合、製品に異常が発生したり、感電および火災が発生
する危険があります。

•製品を任意に分解、改造または修理しないでください。
任意に分解、改造、修理された場合はアフターサービスの
対象となりません。

•製品のコネクターおよびホールに異物が入り込んだり、先
の尖ったものが触れることのないようにご注意ください。  

•製品が水に濡れないように注意し、湿気の多い場所では
使用しないでください。

•製品が化学性物質に触れないようにご注意ください。
落雷による事故を予防するため、雷が激しい時は室外で
のご使用をお控えになり、電源供給用アダプターから製
品を取り外してください。

•製品に液体が付着したり、衝撃が加わるなどの事故が発
生して製品が正常に動作しない場合、カスタマーセンター
にお問い合わせください。

•製品から焦げた匂い、煙、騒音などが発生する場合、すぐに電
源供給用アダプターを取り外し、使用を中止してください。

•製品を暖房器具や直射日光に触れないように注意し、
夏季の自動車の中など高温になる環境では使用しないで
ください。

•製品内の電池を解体して、開けたり切ったりしないでください。
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安全注意事项

本公司产品在设计时注重用户的安全。如果使用不当容易
导致产品受损，触电，火灾，爆炸等安全事故，为防止此类
事件发生请务必遵守以下事项。 

•连接电源时建议使用已获得国家正式认证（KC认证等）的
电源适配器。使用未获正式认证的适配器可能会导致产
品出现异常或发生触电与火灾危险

•请勿私自分解，改造，修理产品。私自分解，改造，修理的产
品将无法接受A/S服务。

•请注意不要让任何异物进入产品连接器或缝隙中，避免
触及尖锐物体。

•请注意不要让产品触及水或在潮湿的地方使用。
•请注意不要使产品接触化学物质。
•雷电较为严重时，为避免雷击事故请勿在户外使用产品，

请分离产品与电源适配器。
•如因液体溅入产品中或受到冲击等导致产品无法正常运

行时，请联系客服中心。
•产品出现糊味，冒烟，噪音等情况时，请立即分离电源适配

器，停止使用。
•请勿将本产品靠近各种加热装置，避免阳光直射，夏季不

要在汽车内部等高温环境下使用。
•请勿拆解，打开，剪切产品内部电池。
•请注意避免产品内部电池短路。
•处理产品内部电池时，切勿投入火中。受热极易引发爆炸

和火灾。
•处理产品内部电池时请与其他不同型号的电池分开处理。
•请将产品内部电池作为可回收垃圾分类排放。
•为防止因短路导致产品内部电池发热，请将电池完全放电

后进行排放。
•如果出现异常发热请立即停止充放电，将产品与充电器分离。

本公司产品在设计时注重用户的安全。如果使用不当容易
导致产品受损，触电，火灾，爆炸等安全事故，为防止此类
事件发生请务必遵守以下事项。 

•连接电源时建议使用已获得国家正式认证（KC认证等）的
电源适配器。使用未获正式认证的适配器可能会导致产
品出现异常或发生触电与火灾危险

•请勿私自分解，改造，修理产品。私自分解，改造，修理的产
品将无法接受A/S服务。

•请注意不要让任何异物进入产品连接器或缝隙中，避免
触及尖锐物体。

•请注意不要让产品触及水或在潮湿的地方使用。
•请注意不要使产品接触化学物质。
•雷电较为严重时，为避免雷击事故请勿在户外使用产品，

请分离产品与电源适配器。
•如因液体溅入产品中或受到冲击等导致产品无法正常运

行时，请联系客服中心。
•产品出现糊味，冒烟，噪音等情况时，请立即分离电源适配

器，停止使用。
•请勿将本产品靠近各种加热装置，避免阳光直射，夏季不

要在汽车内部等高温环境下使用。
•请勿拆解，打开，剪切产品内部电池。
•请注意避免产品内部电池短路。
•处理产品内部电池时，切勿投入火中。受热极易引发爆炸

和火灾。
•处理产品内部电池时请与其他不同型号的电池分开处理。
•请将产品内部电池作为可回收垃圾分类排放。
•为防止因短路导致产品内部电池发热，请将电池完全放电

后进行排放。
•如果出现异常发热请立即停止充放电，将产品与充电器分离。

CH
•必须合理控制充电时间。
•请使用专用充电器，按规定充电条件为产品充电。
•禁止拆解，撞击，挤压或投入火种；若出现严重鼓胀，请勿

继续使用；请勿置于高温环境中，电池浸水后禁止使用；
用错误型号电池更换会有爆炸危险，务必按照说明处置用
完的电池。

•必须合理控制充电时间。
•请使用专用充电器，按规定充电条件为产品充电。
•禁止拆解，撞击，挤压或投入火种；若出现严重鼓胀，请勿

继续使用；请勿置于高温环境中，电池浸水后禁止使用；
用错误型号电池更换会有爆炸危险，务必按照说明处置用
完的电池。

•製品内の電池を熱や火気に触れさせたり、直射日光が当
たる場所で保管しないでください。

•製品内の電池をショートさせないようにご注意ください。
•製品内の電池を廃棄する場合、火の中に捨てないでくだ

さい。
•熱により爆発や火災が発生する危険があります。
•製品内の電池を廃棄する時は、電池を他の電池から離し

て捨ててください。
•製品内の電池はリサイクルのための分別回収に出してく

ださい。
•ショートによる製品内の電池の発熱を防止するため、製品

は放電状態で廃棄してください。
•もし、異常な発熱が発生した場合、すぐに充電および放電

を中止し、製品を充電器から取り外してください。
•充電時間を適切に守ってください。
•製品の充電には専用の充電器を使用し、指定された充電

条件にしたがって充電してください。

•製品内の電池を熱や火気に触れさせたり、直射日光が当
たる場所で保管しないでください。

•製品内の電池をショートさせないようにご注意ください。
•製品内の電池を廃棄する場合、火の中に捨てないでくだ

さい。
•熱により爆発や火災が発生する危険があります。
•製品内の電池を廃棄する時は、電池を他の電池から離し

て捨ててください。
•製品内の電池はリサイクルのための分別回収に出してく

ださい。
•ショートによる製品内の電池の発熱を防止するため、製品

は放電状態で廃棄してください。
•もし、異常な発熱が発生した場合、すぐに充電および放電

を中止し、製品を充電器から取り外してください。
•充電時間を適切に守ってください。
•製品の充電には専用の充電器を使用し、指定された充電

条件にしたがって充電してください。

라인프렌즈 고객센터
customercare@linefriends.com 
1544-5921  평일 9AM - 6PM (토요일 및 공휴일 휴무)

LINE FRIENDS Customer Care
customercare@linefriends.com 

LINE FRIENDS Customer Care
customercare@linefriends.com 

LINE FRIENDS Customer Care
customercare@linefriends.com 

Class B Digital Device
Note : This equipment has been tested and 
found to comply with the limits  for a Class B 
digital device, pursuant to part 15 of the FCC 
Rules. These limits are designed to provide 
reasonable protection against harmful  
interference in a residential installation This 
equipment generates, uses and can radiate 
radio frequency energy and, if not installed and 
used in  accordance with the instructions, may 
cause harmful interference to radio 
communications, However, there is no 
guarantee that interference will not  occur in a 
particular installation. If this equipment does 
cause harmful interference to radio or 
television reception, which can be determined 
by turning the equipment off and on, the user is 
encouraged to try to correct the interference 
by one or more of the following measures : 
• Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna. 
• Increase the separation between the

equipment and receiver. 
• Connect the equipment into an outlet on a 

circuit different from that to which the receiver 
is connected. 

• Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/TV 
technician for help.

Class B Digital Device

• Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna. 
• Increase the separation between the

equipment and receiver. 
• Connect the equipment into an outlet on a 

circuit different from that to which the receiver 
is connected. 

• Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/TV 
technician for help.

품질보증서

•라인프렌즈 주식회사는 본 제품의 품질보증서에 기재된 내용에
대해 보증합니다.
•품질보증기간은 구입일로부터 산정되므로 반드시 구입일을 
확인해주시기 바랍니다.
•구입일이 확인되지 않는 경우, 제조월로부터 3개월이 경과한 월의 
1일을 구입일로 산정합니다.
•제품에 이상이 발생할 경우, 구입처를 통해 문의해주시기 바랍니다.

1.  대상 및 보증기간

1) 본체 및 충전케이블
품질보증기간 : 구입일로부터 1년 

2) 포장박스, 사용설명서 등
보증하지 않음

2. 보증내용

1) 품질보증기간 내 
① 무상 서비스
정상적인 사용 상태에서 발생한 성능상의 고장인 경우
② 유상 서비스
소비자의 고의 또는 과실에 의한 고장인 경우
•사용 전원의 이상 및 접속기기의 불량으로 인하여 고장이 
발생한 경우
•침수 등 제품 내에 이물질을 투입하거나 흡입하여 고장이 
발생한 경우
•제품을 떨어뜨리는 등 충격을 가해 제품이 파손되거나 
기능상의 고장이 발생한 경우
•제품을 고객이 임의로 분해하여 부속품이 분실되거나 
파손된 경우
•신나, 벤젠 등 유기용제에 의하여 외관이 손상 및 변형된 경우
•사용설명서상의 ‘안전을 위한 주의사항'을 지키지 않아 고장이 
발생한 경우
•기타 제품 자체의 하자가 아닌 외부 원인이나 고객의 과실로 
인하여 고장이 발생한 경우
•천재지변(낙뢰, 화재, 풍수해, 가스, 염해, 지진 등)에 의해 고장이 
발생한 경우
•소모성 부품을 교환하는 경우
2) 품질보증기간 경과 후
 유상 서비스
※ A/S 진행 시, 정상품으로 확인될 경우 고객 부담 비용이 
발생하게 되므로 A/S 요청 전 사용설명서를 확인해주시기 
바랍니다.

产品信息

品名 : 蓝牙音箱

型号 : LF-S100 (Brown)

电源 : 5V       1A

制造国 : 中国

制造商 : LINE Friends Corporation 

质量保证书

・LINE FRIENDS株式会社就本产品质量保证书中描述的
内容予以保证。

・保修期自购买之日起计算，因此请务必确认购买日期。
・如果无法确认购买日期，则将自生产之月起三个月后的

该月1号定为购买日期。
・如果产品出现异常，请联系购买处进行咨询。

1. 对象与保修期
 1) 主机与充电线

质量保修期：自购买日起1年
 2) 包装盒，使用说明书等

不提供保修

2. 保証内容
 1) 保修期内
①免费保修

在正常使用过程中出现性能故障时

②收费服务
由于消费者故意或者过失导致发生故障时

•由于电源异常或连接设备不良导致发生故障时
•由于浸水等导致产品混入或吸入异物导致发生故

障时
•由于产品坠落等受到冲击导致产品受损或者出现功能

故障时
•由于用户私自分解产品导致配件丢失或受损时
•由于辛纳比林，苯等有机溶剂导致外观受损或变形时
•由于未遵守使用说明书上的“安全注意事项”导致发生

故障时
•其他非产品自身缺陷的外部原因或用户过失导致发生

故障时
•由于自然灾害（雷击，火灾，风灾水害，煤气，盐害，

地震等）导致发生故障时
•替换易损配件时

 2) 保修期满后
收费服务
※提供A/S服务时，即使确认为正常产品也仍会收取相

应费用，因此请在申请A/S服务前确认使用说明书。

전기용품 및 생활용품 안전관리법 / 전파법 등에 따른 표시

기자재의 명칭 : 특정소출력 무선기기 (무선데이터통신시스템용 무선기기)

인증번호(KC) : R-C-187-LF-S100

인증받은 자의 상호 : 라인프렌즈  제품명 : Friends Duo

모델명 : LF-S100 사용전원 : 5V      1A

공급자 : 라인프렌즈 제조자 : 라인프렌즈

제조일자 : 별도표기 제조국가 : 중국

A warning that batteries(battery pack or batteries 
installed) shall not be exposed to excessive heat 
such as sunshine, fire, or the like.

Sound

Battery

Ports

Size / Weight

Wireless
Connectivity

MIC

Feature 
Highlights   

1 × Full range driver
1 × Passive radiator

Built-in, rechargeable, 1800mAh, Up to 
15-hr playtime at moderate volume

USB Type-C for charging
Aux In

72 × 72 × 110.4mm / 230.5g

Bluetooth 2.4 GHz (2,402 ~ 2480 MHz)

Embedded

· Deep, loud and immersive 360° sound
· Take voice calls right through the 

speaker loud and clear
· Double-up 2 speakers to experience 

stereo sound (Duo Mode)
· Send voice commands to connected

smartphone’s voice assistant
· Rechargeable battery up to 15-hr 

playtime at moderate volume

Technical Specifications

Compatible with iOS and Android Devices.

무선 사양 : Bluetooth 2.4 GHz(2,402~2,480 MHz), -20~50℃Changes or modifications not expressly approved
by the party responsible for compliance could void
 the user's authority to operate the equipment.  
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